# SB1018/523621/1

# BY: Conference Committee

# AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1018, AS AMENDED

(Third Reading File Bill)

# AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1 of the Appropriations Committee Amendments (SB1018/174861/1), in line 2 of Amendment No. 2, after "(BM)" insert a comma; and in line 7 of Amendment No. 3, after "ZA00" insert "(AA) and".

# AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1 of the bill, after line 21, insert:

# "BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 508 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2000, as amended by Chapter 488 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2007

Section 1(3) Item RB23(A)".

# AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2 of the bill, in line 29, after "1(3)" insert "Item ZA01(G) and"; in the same line, strike "(BX)" and substitute "(F), (BX),"; after line 36, insert:

# "BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Chapter 46 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2006, as amended by Chapter 219 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2008 and Chapter 707 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2009</u>

Section 1(3) Item ZA01(CP) and Item ZA02(AZ)";

in line 39, after "1(3)" insert "Item RB27(A),"; and in the same line, after "(CD)" insert "and 12(3) Item RB27(A)".

# SB1018/523621/1

#### LEAVEBLANK

Amendments to SB 1018 Page 2 of 6

# AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3 of the bill, in line 14, after "1(3)" insert "Item RB27(A),"; in the same line, after "(CM)" insert a comma; and after line 29, insert:

"Chapter 508 of the Acts of 2000, as amended by Chapter 488 of the Acts of 2007

# SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

- (3) RB23 BOWIE STATE UNIVERSITY
  (Prince George's County)

# AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 7 of the bill, in line 37, after "(3)" insert:

# "ZA01 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

(G) Maryland Historical Society. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i)] OF \$250,000 [or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] to the Board of Trustees of The Maryland Historical Society, Inc. for the renovation and reconstruction of the library and garage, and for the planning, design, construction, and capital equipping of a textile gallery and multipurpose classroom at the Maryland Historical Society, located in Baltimore City, subject to a requirement that the

# SB1018/523621/1 Amendments to SB 1018 Page 3 of 6

#### LEAVEBLANK

grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. [Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of funds expended prior to the 

# AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 7 of the bill, after line 37, insert:

"(F) Maryland Historical Society. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i) OF \$250,000 [or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Trustees of The Maryland Historical Society, Inc. for the renovation and reconstruction of the library and garage, and for the planning, design, construction, and capital equipping of a textile gallery and multipurpose classroom at the Maryland Historical Society, located in Baltimore City, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. [Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of funds expended prior to the 

# AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 10 of the bill, after line 15, insert:

"Chapter 46 of the Acts of 2006, as amended by Chapter 219 of the Acts of 2008 and Chapter 707 of the Acts of 2009

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES (3)ZA01

(Over)

# SB1018/523621/1 Amendments to SB 1018 Page 4 of 6

# LEAVEBLANK

(CP) Our House Youth Home. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$175,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided. to the Board of Directors of Our House Youth Home, Inc. for the construction and capital equipping of a new dormitory at Our House Youth Home, located in Olney, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the grantee has until June 1, [2010] 2012, to present evidence that a matching fund will be provided (Montgomery County) ...... 175,000

#### **ZA02** LOCAL HOUSE INITIATIVES

(AZ) Our House Youth Home. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$250,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of Our House Youth Home, Inc. for the construction and capital equipping of a new dormitory at Our House Youth Home, located in Olney, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the grantee has until June 1, [2010] 2012, to present evidence that a matching fund will be 

# AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 10 of the bill, in line 19, after "(3)" insert:

"RB27 COPPIN STATE UNIVERSITY (Baltimore City)

# SB1018/523621/1

#### LEAVEBLANK

Amendments to SB 1018 Page 5 of 6

New Physical Education Complex. Provide funds to (A) DEMOLISH THE PHYSICAL EDUCATION COMPLEX AND construct the new Physical Education Complex, including outdoor athletic fields and Facilities Maintenance and Public Safety Spaces, provided that notwithstanding Section 6 of this Act, work may commence on this project prior to appropriation of all the funds necessary to complete the 

# AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 11 of the bill, after line 26, insert:

# "SECTION 12. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:

(3)

#### RB27COPPIN STATE UNIVERSITY (Baltimore City)

New Physical Education Complex. Provide funds for the (A) DEMOLITION OF THE PHYSICAL EDUCATION COMPLEX AND THE construction of a new Physical Education Complex. including outdoor athletic fields and Facilities Maintenance and Public Safety Space 30,000,000".

# AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 12 of the bill, in line 28, after "(3)" insert:

#### COPPIN STATE UNIVERSITY "RB27 (Baltimore City)

(A) New Physical Education Complex. Provide funds to

# SB1018/523621/1 Amendments to SB 1018 Page 6 of 6

#### LEAVEBLANK

# DEMOLISH THE PHYSICAL EDUCATION COMPLEX AND

construct and equip the new Physical Education Complex. including outdoor athletic fields and facilities maintenance 

# AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 7 of the Appropriations Committee Amendments, after line 1 of Amendment No. 12, insert:

"(AA) Maryland Science Center Green. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i) OF \$300,000 [or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Trustees of the Maryland Academy of Sciences for the construction, reconstruction, repair, renovation, and capital equipping of a green roof, located in Baltimore. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of